

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD11642

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685** Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

06/01/ OPENING DATE		07/14/	2011	· · · ·		N-7-	000	ITMO TONE	<u>_</u>	~~~
	1888	***********	***********				OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY.	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU	MEER		UNITARICE		AMOUNE
-										
01			LS		968-42					,
	ľ	1								\$89,600,00
	CONSTR	UCTION	OF G	RATIN	G, RAILII	NG & STA	IRS,	BLDG#11	************	
		l				٠				
	ļ						•		-	-
•	ł									
		į		ncou	LAT FOR		l.			
	i.			KEUU	EST FOR (IOOIVIIO	N			
	-			Ć.	(RFQ) NSTRUCTION	na.				
		:		Cu	MS! KUC I I	JN .	Ī			
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E PURCHAS	SING DIV	TSTO	N FOR THE		•
	AGENCY	, THE	WEST	VIRGI	NIA DIVI	SION OF	GENE	RAI		
	SERVIC	ES, IS	SOLI	CITIN	G BIDS TO	PROVID	E TH	IE AGENCY		•
	WITH A	LL LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIALS TO	PROVID	E RA	ILING.		٠,
•	GRATIN	G, STE	PS, A	ND RE	LATED ME	TAL WORK	FOR	THE ROOF		
	MOUNTE	D COOL	ING T	OWER	ON BUILD:	ING 11 (CHIL	LER PLANT)	
	LOCATE	D ON T	HE WE	ST VI	RGINIA S	TATE CAP	ITOL	COMPLEX	IN	
				VIRGI	NIA PER '	THE ATTA	CHEI)		
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS.							
	A MANT	4 TODY		4-			l			
	A PIANU	AIUKY	AT DU	ID WE	EIING WI	L BE HE	LD C	N 06/23/2	011	
	CALTED	UU AM Daita a	AI BU	TEDIN	B II LUC	AIEU AI	THE	CORNER OF		
	WEST V		VEMOE	ENDUD	B VBE VOI	AVENUE	TH C	BLE ON TH	_	
			VENILE	SIDE	OF THE	CED IU A	DIAN	IDLE UN IN IT. ALL	E	
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIF	STDE	DEUITEE!	TU VII	FLAN	THIS MEET	TNC	A SHE YE KU UNING A C
	FAILUR	E TO A	TTEND	THE	MANDATOR	/ PRE-BI	ם פח העת	IALL RESUL	TIN	
	DISQUA	LIFICA	TION	0F TH		NO ONE P			. 114	
					E BIDDER		ΓΟ	*** 1462		/////
•						-				Killia Chara alista di dala
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MAI	DE AVAIL	ABLE	FOR ALL	Ţ	
	POTENT	IAL BI	DDERS	TO C	OMPLETE.	THIS W	ILL	SERVE AS	THE	WAVE BUILDING
	OFFICI	AL DOC	UMENT	VERI	FYING AT	TENDANCE	AT	THE MANDA	TORY	
	PRE-BI	D. FA	ILURE	TO P	ROVIDE Y	OUR COMP	ANY.	AND		
								•		
	l		[<u> </u>	Verse side for	TEBRIS ANN PEN	Martina Martina	•	******	
IATURE D	berto	ת או	81		anderske fun	TELEPHONE	+UI) IUI		DATE	7 7
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·] 30	34-6	32-1600	<u> </u>	7/14/2011
Preside	عـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	FE	ر سبر ا∖ا	n	48251		ı			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

GSD116426

GSD116426

KRISTA FERRELL

KRISTA FERRELL 304–558–2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIM	ITED	TER	MS OF SAL			SHIP VI	A		FOB	FREIGHT TER	MS	
06/01					VAI	.,			WING TIME	1 - ZODW		
OPENING DATE	03 0.000.000.00000000	07/14/				autor arcusousceano (77770077770077770077800000000000000000			OPE		01:30PM	
LINE	QUI	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEMNUM	BER		UNITPRICE	AMOUN		
	'											
	REPRES	SENTATI	VE NA	ME ON	THE	ATTE	NDANCE	SHE	ET WILL RESU	LT		
	IN DI	SQUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	THE	BID.	THE	TAT	E WILL NOT	·		
	ACCEP.	T ANY D	THER	DOCUM	ENTA	LION .	TO VER	IFY.	ATTENDANCE.			
	THE B	IDDER I	S RES	PONSI	BLE !	PERNIT	DED ON Nanktina	oj Eli Druge	IEY HAVE E ATTENDANCE			
	SHEET								STATE AGENCY			
•	WILL								BIDDER-S			
	FATI III	RF TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRI	E-BID	ATTENI	DANC	E SHEET. IN			
•	ADDIT	ION, WE	REQU	EST T	HAT	ALL P	DTENTIA	AL E	BIDDER'S INCLU	DE	-	
	THEIR	E-MAIL	ADDR	ESS A	ND F	AX NUI	MBER.] .				
				L				_				
								J AF	RIVE PRIOR T	<u> </u>		
		TARTING							ERS WHO ARRIV	- .		
	LATE,	BUT PR	TOK I	U IHE	ואנו	1 BC 11224	L UF II	TED	TECHNICAL TO SIGN IN.			
	PINDE	DO WHO	VDDIA	E VEL	EB C	UNCI II	STON OI	FTI	HE TECHNICAL			
	BUBLI	NS 4110 NN OF 1	HE PR	E-BID	. BU	T DUR	ING AN'	y si	UBSEQUENT PAR	т]		
	OF TH	E PRE-B	ID WI	LL NO	T BE	PERM	ITTED	TO S	SIGN THE			
		DANCE S					•			,		
			L		L		TU TO 0		CTTATION WHET	. .		
	TECHN	ICAL QU	ESTIC	NS CO	NCER	NING	TA EEGI	DIC) I	CITATION MUST L IN THE WEST			
	BE SU	MIA CIA	THE DI	BOUNTY C	TNC	SIVIO	TON VI	A F	AX AT 304-558	_		
		OR VIA										
		OK 72H			7							
	DEADL	INE FOR	ALL	TECHN	ICAL	QUES	TION I	S O	6/30/2011			
	AT TH	E CLOSE	OF F	USINE	ss.					į		
						^~ TUF	D 13711	DE.	ANGUEDEN DV			
	ALL I	ECHNICA	IL QUE	SILUE	IN NO	L DE	TCCHED	RV	ANSWERED BY THE PURCHASI	N		
	TUKMA	ION AFT	ED TE	DENDO	IN TH	F HAS	LAPSE	D.	THE TOROUNDS	·]		
	D1413	TOR ME			T-11			-1				
	VERBA	L COMMU	NICA	ION:					ICATION BETWE	EN		
	ANY S	TATE PE	RSON	EL A	ир ти	E VEN	DOR IS	NO	T BINDING,			
	INCLU	DING T	AT M	DE A	THE	MAND	ATORY	PRE	-BID MEETING.			
	ONLY	INFORM	MOIT	ISSU	ED IN	WRIT	ING AN	IJΑ	DDED TO THE			
			I	BEE A	VERSE	SIDE FOR I	erms and c	ONOIT		L		
NATURE							TELEPHONE		DA	ATE .		
Æ		[EIN				·		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE	
		100000	TO DE	> INOT	T ALAN	4E AND	ADDDER	C 181 (SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'		



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SSSICONNINSER GSD116426

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATEPRINTED FOR FREIGHT TERMS 06/01/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT. SPECIFICATIONS BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM IS BINDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS CONSENT OF THE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN TEH REJECTION THE STATE BUYER NAMED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ HAS BEEN RELEASED. THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>m2G0g

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation GSD116426

Addressicor:esrpndencercareandionior KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATEPRIN	121	TI CONTRACTOR	RMS OF SALI		SHIP	VIA		FOR		FREIGHTTERMS
06/01/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>	· .		
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14	20 (00/000000000000000000000000000000000			BID	OPE	NING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IS RE(EXECU' PROCE	TED PU	. UNLI RCHASE	SS O ORDE	THERWISE R WILL B	SPECIFI E CONSID	ED, ERE	THE FUL D NOTICE	LY To	
	RIGHT NOTICI SUPPL	TO CA E TO T IED AR THE SP	NCEL TI HE VEN E OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU S OF THE	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ELY OR DO	UPON WR WORKMANS NOT CON	ITTEN HIP	
	THE HI RATES TO WE	IGHER AS ES ST VIR	OF THE Tablisi Ginia	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR DEPARTM OR KANWA 21-5A, E IS PROJE	ENT OF L HA COUNT T, SEQ.	АВО Y,	R MINIMU PURSUANT	M WAGE	
·	INTERI REQUII OR IN	EST FO RED BY Any A	R PAYM State Merical	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES M DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O TRACT AR	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	ANY IS ECT	INTERES CONTRACT S DOCUME	T	
	WORKEI A CER	RS' CO Tifica	MPENSA Te fro	TION: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' CO	IS REQU Mpensati	IRE ON	D TO PRO IF SUCCE	VIDE SSFUL.	•
			ITEMS TRACT:	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A	REQUIREM	ENT	
	OF COL ISSUAL THE B	MMERCI NCE OF ID DOC	AL GEN CONTR UMENTS	ERAL ACT. , The	SSFUL VE LIABILIT UNLESS MINIMUM 1,000,00	Y INSURA OTHERWIS AMOUNT 0.00.	NCE E S OF	PRIOR T PECIFIED INSURANC	O IN E	
	()	BUILDE	RS RIS		URANCE:		1	VENDOR	SHALL	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	ÖRON	NS	DATE	
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS	CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

GSD116426

REQNUMBER

GSD116426

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TE	AMS OF BALE SHIP V	IA	FGB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/01/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14		DID OPEN	TNO TIME OF	:30PM
				AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUM	leth	UNIT PRICE	AMOGRE
FURNISH PROD AN AMOUNT ED (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHALE MATERIAL BOOM BONDS MAY B IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF UNDER \$100, ACCECPTABLE BOND, OR LA	F OF BUILDERS RISK DUAL TO 100% OF THE FIVE PERCENT (5%) ABLE TO THE STATE OF ITH EACH BID AS A BIL ALSO FURNISH A PERNO FOR 100% OF THE AFT COMPANY AUTHORIZST VIRGINIA. A LETT A BOND WILL ONLY BE OOO. PERSONAL OR BUIN LIEU OF THE 5% BOOK AND MATERIAL BOND	AMOUNT OF T OF THE TOTA WEST VIRGI D BOND. TH FORMANCE BO MOUNT OF TH RM OF A CER R BOND FURN ED TO DO BU ER OF CREDI ALLOWED FOR SINESS CHEC ID BOND, PE D. 2) YEAR MAI	THE CONTRACT. L AMOUNT OF NIA, SHALL BE JE SUCCESSFUL ND AND LABOR/ JE CONTRACT. RTIFIED CHECK, JISHED BY A JISHED BY A JISHED BY A JISHESS IN THE T SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT ERFORMANCE	
PROJECTS	FUL VENDOR. UMINUM, GLASS & STEE CE WITH WEST VIRGIN			
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORK IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$	CONTRACT FOR CONSTR REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT S, WHERE THE COST IS OF STEEL ONLY, WHEN 50,000 OR WHERE MORI EQUIRED, THE STATE OF	RUCTION, REC TOR MAINTEN S MORE THAN RE THE COST E THAN 10,00	CONSTRUCTION, NANCE OF \$50,000 AND, OF STEEL IS 00 POUNDS OF ONLY ALUMINU	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116426

6

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO ASSENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT
218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	i di	TE	IMS OF SAL		81	IIP VIA		FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/01/	2011		<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	2011			BI	O OPE	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	HEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	ITION, E AT 1 IC ALU ODUCT	ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	MACHINE PUBLIC SS OR S AN \$50,	RY OR EG WORKS S TEEL, UI 000 OR G	QUIP! SHAL! NLES: LESS	UNITED STATE MENT PURCHASE L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF THAN 10,000 PROJECTS.	D
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. 1 TS TO SURPLU MENT (Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU JS ARE JF LAB STIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	OST OF UCH COS N THE B STIC AL D OR PR S DEFIN OREIGN CTS ARE	DOMESTIC T IS UNI T IS UNI T PRICE ODUCED TED BY T PRODUCT	C PRI REASI E FOI GLAS IN A HE U S MA	ODUCTS MAY BE ODUCTS IS FOU ONABLE IF IT R FOREIGN MAD SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIED E HIGHER IN	IS IS
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, IINES IUM, GI THE LOV E MAY I TION II ENDORS /ING FI	THE S THAT T ASS D SEST B REQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFI EXISTS EL THAT MESTIC WRITIN T BID F ATE IN	CER OF A BID F IS REA PRODUCT IG, A RE FOR SUCH	THE OR L SONA S, T EVAL DOM ID I	ER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT IKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING UATION AND ESTIC PRODUCT F THEY ARE EL.	
	EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	E FOR						CONSTRUCTION	N
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSESIDET	OR TERMS AND			ATE
SIGNATURE						IETELNAM			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

walder i for the contract of t

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FGB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/01/					
BID OPENING DATE		OK OUTSIANAKAT KANGKAN GOODGOODGOODGOOG			1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	PEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	
	AND A LIST AND SPECIFI AND LIST SH PURCHASING	DF ALL PART CATIONS FOR ALL BE FORW DIVISION. OF THE ADD	ARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS	
	INTERESTED OPENING DAT	PARTIES AND E. ANY ADD N FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM ; IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AN DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION M	D SUBMITTE THE SAME TO THE APPLY TO AN AY BE FOR A	RULES AND RE	E PURCHASING GULATIONS IG DOCUMENT INT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TI	
	REV. 11/96				
	EXHIBIT 10				
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	NT		
		AND HAVE	ECEIPT OF THE FO	RY REVISIONS TO	
SIGNATURE		SEE AS	VERSE BIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DAT	E
		leens	10000 110198		
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 685

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ADDITESSACOSTESSIONDENCEXIOTA REALITONICE KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Danhill Construction Company** Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT** 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATEPRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TEHMS
06/01/					-			
BID OPENING DATE	: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	07/14/	2011	10000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT.	ITEM NL	MBEA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		POSAL,		S AND	OR SPEC	IFICATIO	N, ETC.	\$89,600.00
	NO. 1	•	7:1	4:20	<i>!</i> /			
	NO. 2	•	• • • •					
	NO. 3	•	• • • •	• • • •	• • • •		· .	
	NO. 4	•	• • • •		• • • •	•		
	NO. 5		~ · · · ·					
							HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	IHE
	REPRES ORAL I AND AN	SENTATI Discuss Ny Stat	ON MA ION H E PER	DE OR ELD B Sonne		TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE . ONLY THE	
	SPECIF	Pok	ns by	AN 0	FFICIAL A	ADDENDUM	IS BINDING. GNATURE	
		Danbill	Co.	istry	ction		1	
	••••	• • • • • •	• • • • •		7,1.4 [3	ROLLDA	TE	
	REV.	11/96	CO	NTRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE		·
SIGNATURE	P	<i>エ</i> ภ	 //	SEE AE	Verse side for	ITCI EPHONE		DATE - / / At
TITLE A	noter	1 2	. /Ye	Ψ	4 4	<u> </u>	164-632-1600	7/14/2011
Vieside	nt		<u>" 55</u>	-064	8251			ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	IEN RESI	ONDING	TO RFQ	. INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

(OCA	RESECCIBESEONDENCE TO A BIENWON COM
KRISTA	FERRELL
304-55	B-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 25305 304-558-2317 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	as of sale			HIP VIA			FOB		FREIGHT TEF	MS
06/01/	2011										7004	
BID OPENING DATE:	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/14/2	2011	30000000000000000000000000000000000000	*************			<u> </u>	NG TIME	<u> </u>	30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	V NUMBER			UNITPRICE		AMOUN	
	PERSOI STATE LICENS	NS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP	RING TELLICE ARD IS PLICAT	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS	RFORM (. THE OWERED FOR A	CONTRA WEST TO I: CONT	ACTING VIRG SSUE RACTOR	G WOR INIA THE (RS L]	THAT ALL RK IN THI CONTRACT CONTRACTO CCENSE MA	ORS RS Y BE	\$8 9 ,600,	60
	MADE I CAPITO 25305	BY CONT DL COMP . TELE	ACTIN LEX, PHONE	G THE Build : (30	WEST ' ING 3, 4) 558	VIRGI ROOM -7890	NIA D. 319,	IVISI CHAF	CON OF LA	BOR		
,	PROSP	VIRGINI ECTIVE SE NUMB	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUD	E THE	REQU CONT	IRES Racti	ANY DRS			
	[R TO CO Actors		E :	.Dan	hill.	.Con.	stcu	ction C	, 0		,
	CONTR	ACTORS	LICEN	SE NO	۱	W.AO.	01196					
	COPY	UCCESSF OF THEI CHASE O	R CON	TRACT	ORS LI	E REQ CENSE	UIRED PRIO	TO R TO	FURNISH A ISSUANCE	OF		
			,	ļ	PLICAB		'					
	AND R THE " DIVIS PROCU	EGULATI REQUEST SION IS REMENT	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA OLE A	HE INF TION" UTHORI	ORMAT ISSUE ITY GO	TION P ED BY OVERNI	ROVI THE NG T	PURCHASII HIS	NG		
	ANY C	THER SO TERS TO TERS TO	URCE, HE INF	VERI ORMA ABOVI	BAL OR TION PE PARAC	WRITT ROVIDE GRAPH	TEN, W ED FRO IS VO	WHICH OM TH	MANUALS, CONTRAD E SOURCE	ICTS S AS		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		, , , ,	SEEA	EVERSE SIDI	FOR TEA	MS AND CC	INDRIGN	a	DATE	- Lud-	
SIGNATURE	Kober	TD.1	tell	·····			3	<u> 504 - 6</u>	32-1600		7/14/2011	
TITLE Preside	ent		55	-064	8251						TO BE NOTED	ARONE
W	HEN RE	SPONDING	TO RFC), INSE	RT NAME	AND A	DRESS	IN SP	ACE ABOVE	LABELE	ED 'VENDOR'	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

GSD116426

10

Solven and the state of the control KRISTA FERRELL <u> 304-558-2596</u>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT** 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

FAEIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FAR DATE PRINTED 06/01/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/14/2011 AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE I NE IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: REQ. NO.: GSD116426 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2011 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD116426

7.42	*		***
	1	1	

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT** 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATEPRINI	************	TEA	MS OF 6A	Œ		SHIP VIA			FØE		FREIGH	TERMS
D6/01/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/1/	2011	,l	 		BID	ODEN	ING TI		• 7 O D W	
LINE	QUAI	07/14/ VTTY	UOP	CAT NO	IΤί	EM NUMBE		UPEN	UNIT PAIC		:30PM AM	OUNT
	-	***			304-1	632-1	501	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			-	
		PRINT NING T						CON	TACT			
					Dan	A7,	<u>U</u>	<u>-</u>				
							·					
:	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF R	RFQ G	SSD116	426	*****	TOTAL:	\$89,	600,00
	·							-			· ·	
·												
											:	:
		·									Į.	
											_	
						,						
									,			
				250.00	verre en	3360 A 54	ms and co	NECTOR				
SIGNATURE	Rober	F D. 1	Ll		- erocaldi		FELIANE		632-16	00 DATE	7/14/20	<i>i i</i>
TITLE Preside	nt		ciki	-0649	3251	-			ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE

Request for Quotations GSD#116426 Building 11 - Cooling Tower Railing and Steps Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV

Location:

West Virginia State Capitol, Building 11

218 California Avenue

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130 Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Department of Administration, General Services Division, is soliciting quotations for all labor, materials and associated costs to provide railing, grating, steps and related metal work for the roof mounted cooling tower of Building 11 on the Capitol Complex in Charleston, WV. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Contractors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on **Thursday, June 23**, at 10:00 am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble on the California Avenue side of the Central Chiller Plant. The meeting will be conducted in the employee break room located on the second floor of Building 11 at 218 California Avenue, Charleston, WV 25305. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Capitol Campus – Bldg. 11 Project No. GSD#116426

Scope of Work:

This RFQ includes furnishing all labor, equipment, appliances, materials, transportation and shop drawings necessary for the construction and installation of handrails, grating, steps and related metal work as described herein and on attached documents. Successful Bidder will be given Sixty (60) calendar days from issuance of the written Notice to Proceed to complete the project.

The successful contractor shall be required to keep the work area clean on a daily basis and remove debris/waste materials from the site daily. Contractor will provide for the removal of all debris/waste materials from the work area and dispose of such materials in accordance with all governing regulations at an off-site location to be determined by the Contractor. All applicable local safety and OSHA rules / guidelines shall be met by the contractor. Contractor will furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work for the installation of the handrails, grating, steps and related metal work. The selection of the materials used to execute this work will be in accordance with any/all attached documents and herein referenced project specifications and project specific drawings. Any other material selections not specified herein will be made by the Contractor only after prior written approval of General Services Division's Project Manager or designee.

Contractor will be solely responsible for any/all professional fees incurred by Contractor to satisfactorily complete the work described herein to the satisfaction of the General Services Divisions Engineering Manager or designee. Contractor will be responsible for engineering and fabrication.

Contractor will prepare detailed shop drawings for the handrails, grating, steps and related metal work with installation details and submit for applicable State or Local approval prior to submission to the Owners designee. Shop drawings must be approved by Owner prior to beginning work. Contractor will provide plans for the Owner's insurance rate review.

Furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The completed work consists of the installation of handrails, grating, steps and related metal work as described and shown on attached documents and drawings to this RFQ. Furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment contracted for prior to issuance of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Capitol Campus – Bldg. 11 Project No. GSD#116426

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached project documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Bid Sheet
- 3. GSD#116426 Project Specification Attachments:

Attachment 1 – Grating Specifications – 5 Pages

Attachment 2 – Metal Fabrication Specifications – 5 Pages

Attachment 3 – Structural Steel Specifications – 6 Pages

Attachment 4 - Pipe and Tube Railing Specifications - 5 Pages

4. GSD#116426 Drawing Attachments:

GSD116426 Catwalk A1 - Partial Roof Plan

GSD116426 Catwalk A2 - Elevations

GSD116426 Catwalk A3 - Details

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within Sixty (60) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), Contractor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$500.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period.

This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the Contractor.

Definitions:

- A. "Agency", as herein stated, shall mean The Department of Administration, General Services Division.
- B. "Contractor", as herein stated, shall mean the vendor or service organization contracted by these specifications.
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division.
- E. "Architect/Engineer", as herein stated in these Contract Documents shall refer to the General Services Division.

State of West Virginia General Services Division Capitol Campus -- Bldg. 11 Project No. GSD#116426

Payment:

Upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit one invoice. Deliver invoice to:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment. Contractor will submit certified payrolls with invoices.

General Conditions:

- 1. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 2. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes, arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- 3. Contractor shall be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - a) The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
 - b) Contractor shall furnish a warranty of twelve (12) months for labor and materials.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

Final Inspection:

The final inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the General Services Division.

Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for

State of West Virginia General Services Division Capitol Campus – Bldg. 11 Project No. GSD#116426

final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the cooling tower atop the Chiller Plant.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to Capitol work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacle with the building manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

Provide overall project schedule within seventy-two hours of Notice to Proceed.

Provide a proposed construction schedule indicating areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Adhere to schedule provided and coordinate with Project Manager. Work schedules will be reviewed and approved by the General Services Division's Project Manager. Contractor will be afforded access as required to complete work on schedule. If required, work shall be conducted after normal business hours between 5:00pm and 6:00am to lessen impact on daily operations and access to space.

Waste Removal

Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

State of West Virginia General Services Division Capitol Campus – Bldg. 11 Project No. GSD#116426

Contractor Visitor Badges

The Capitol Campus is a semi-secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work schedules will be reviewed and approved by GSD. Contractor will be afforded access as required to complete work on schedule. Work can be conducted after normal business hours between 5:00pm and 6:00am to lesson impact on daily operations and access to space if required.

This is a non-smoking building: Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. A limited number of spaces will be allocated for contractors vehicles near the project site. Parking for Contractor's personnel will be available in the designated contractor's parking area near Laidley Field. Provisions will be made for locating refuse dumpsters if required by the project.

Use of loading dock areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work. Vehicles not necessary for conduct of work shall be removed from site within one-half hour.

Building Access

The site is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours may be acceptable if approved by the Agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Agency. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME, NFPA 13.

Capitol Campus – Bldg. 11 Project No. GSD#116426

Safety:

Perform all work in compliance with applicable safety regulations. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by Agency Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Agency if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the Agency under a separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Agency's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Agency will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

In addition to individual material warranties, Contractor shall warranty all work for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion.

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION COOLING TOWER - HANDRAILS, GRATING and STEPS Capitol Campus - Building 11 BID SHEET

NAME OF BIDDER
P.O. Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 ADRESS OF BIDDER
<u>ЗоЧ- 632- 1600</u> PHONE NUMBER
WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
and the Didding Document

BASE BID: All labor, materials and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

BASE BID AMOUNT for installation of cooling tower handrails, grating, steps and related metal work:

Eighty Nine Thousan	d Six	Hundred	Dollars	<u> </u>
			1,600.00	
(Total to be written in figures and wor	rds.)	(7	'	

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any

conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$500.00 per day.

No work shall be performed prior to receipt of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE:
WV VENDOR NUMBER: 709053330
BY: Rofat D. Hill (Signature in ink)
TITLE: President
VENDOR NAME: Danhill Construction Co.
CONTACT PERSON NAME: Dan Hill
VENDOR ADDRESS: P.O. Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
VENDOR FAX NUMBER: 304-632-/501
VENDOR EMAIL ADDRESS: rdanhill@hotmail.com



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia						
COUNTY OF Payette, TO-WIT:						
I, Robert D. Will after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name); and,						
2. I do hereby attest that Dankill Construction Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Danhill Construction Campany (Company Name)						
By: Robert D. Hill						
Title: President						
Date: 7/14/2011						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of July 2011.						
By Commission expires 3 28 2015						
OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 (Notary Public)						
THIS AFFIDAVITOMUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF						
THE BID. Rev March 2009						

	GSD116426
RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hell Date: July 14, 2011 State of West Vugnia County of Fayett , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14 day of July , 2011. My Commission expires March 28 , 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC STALL NOTARY

JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation GSD116426

KRISTA FERRELL 104-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT

218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-2317

¥	RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
è	Danhill Construction Company
A	PO Box 685
	Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATEPRIN		80000000000000000000000000000000000000	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	· 700000000000	*************			
***************************************	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		VIS-SUP-SHI		enir v			F,O,B,		FREIGHTTERMS
07/06/2 BID OPENING DATE:		7/14/3	011	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID C	PENIN	G TIME	01:	20DM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUÑ	BEA		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
					·					
			·	ADI	ENDUM NO.	1				
	HIS AI	DENDUM	IS I	SSUEI	TO:					
	.) PF		A COI	Y OF	THE MANDA	TORY PR	E-BID	ATTEN	DEE	
	UBMITT	ROVIDE TED IN AL RFQ	ACCOR	DANCE	ALL TECH WITH THE)	NICAL C PROVIS	UESTI IONS	ONS OF THE		
I	ID OPE	ENING I	ATE F	EMAIN EMAIN	S: 07/14 S: 1:30	/2011 PM				
	*****	*****	****	** EN	D ADDENDU	M NO. 1	****	*****	****	
		·	·			: ' : '				
· t· ·,				:						
					•		÷			. , .
0001		I	S	9	68-42			٠		1
10 mg	ONSTRU	CTION	OF GR	ATING	, RAILING	& STAI	RS. B	LDG#11		
					•					
4	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	GSD1164	26 **	**** T(OTAL:	\$89,600,00
		,		,				-		
			**********		TERRELAGORANIA (C. C.)					
SIGNATURE	PI	1 D.1	12.10	OBE HE	/erseside eora	*F1 FN (5) (5)	200000	32-160	DATE	zludo:
TITLE Preside	y ove	FE	····	-06t	18251	<u>ə</u>	<u> </u>			7/14/2011 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING			T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPAC			1 1 1

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern we purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.ue/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

PRICE CONFERENCE SHOW IN SPIECE

Request for Quotation Number:

TO MARK

From Marine PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A THICLY MAINTER. FAILURE TO DO SO Email Address Frome Number Representative Alterding: THIN ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY SETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION. Email Address Representative Attending: Firm Address: Firm Manne: Email Address: THE NAME. FOX STANDOR Phone Number: Representative Attending: Firm Address: Phone Number Fax Number: ox Number からなる No. of Persons HEAMILISE MADE CONSTRUCTORS BAN なだられないないない 40E SCOTT DOOR LUTE 1224 - 121 - 1260 704-767-088-03 PARK HAS 1100 in makin e professione, com SZ PROSTOR PROSESSO 4700000 No harry 500 Sec Apt mat. Com FARRICHIES A DALESTA 100 25540 Finn Address Finn Name Engal Aduless Fun Name. Firm Address First Morac Phone Number Email Address THE AMES Representative Attending Representative Attending Tax Number: Phone Number Tax Number PRODUCT NUMBER Representative Attending Fax Number New Property TO A TO TO THE TOTAL TOTAL 0K 900% Day Capito Long Mark 11-2 PO BOX YO The section of the section CARL MARKET ではなかんのとうできるかがなるない。 ではなかられていたがらいたとうのがまない。 のが、からが、気を 2018870 THE CALL 34. 4X 2720 A STATE OF THE STA 国をなるとなっている OFFICE OF STREET Constant. 世の命令 50th MEN 3 1222-328 ないのか COMPANY

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number:

Request of Quality Auros.		3	
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY.	PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.	TACT THE ATTENDES IN A TI SID INFORMATION.	MELY MANNER, FAILURE TO BO SO
For Name		THE Name	
THE ACCURACY.			
			
Desirate Albandino		Representative Attending	
Newscale of the Parket of the	A section of the sect		
Phone Number			
Fax Munber	the second secon		
Email Address:			
THE SOLL OF			The second secon
Tenn Actions			7.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
Identy		hapatijon	
ugijā ira			
Representative Attending		Representative Allegating	
Phone Number		TOO TO SELECT	
Tax Namber		Fax Mumber	
Emal Address:		Enal Address	
100			
THE NAME.		Firm Name:	
Fam Address:		TOTAL RESIDENCE	
			
Representative Attending:		Appresenative Attending:	
Phone Number.			
ax Municer.			
Email Address:		Haral Address	

GSD 116426 Building 11 Grating and Handrails - Technical Questions

 Grating Specification – Verify that this is a non-exit area and that Paragraph 1.2 A.3. 60 lbs/sf is the correct design load performance.
 Yes

2. Are the stair treads grating material as well? We see this often due to freezing conditions on plate treads.

Yes, the stairs will be grating material.

- Paragraph 2.6 B. Removable grating section -- Does this apply?
 No, does not apply
- 4. Are the existing gratings to be removed and replaced? If not, are the new gratings to utilize the top of existing steel for bearing?
 Yes, the existing grating is to be removed and replaced. New grating will be placed on the existing structural steel. Add new structural angles at the edge of grating to provide additional rigidity for long unsupported edges.
- 5. If the above performance of 60 lbf/sf is correct, then the stair structure will be designed to 60 lbf/sf. If not, please advise.

Correct stair grating are to be designed for 60 lbs/sf.

				REQ.P.O#
		BID £	BOND	
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the ur	ndersigned Danhill Constru	ection Company
of			=	Colonial Surety Co. of
·				ws of the State of <u>NJ</u> with its
princi		•		te of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			and truly to be made, we jointly and
-	rally bind ourselves, our heirs, a			and any to be made, the jump and
	•	,	· ·	
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
Depa	rtment of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached he	reto and made a part hereof	, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Install grating and stairs aroun	d Chiller at the plant		
		.		
	NOW THEREFORE			
	NOW THEREFORE,			
agree force	o and shall furnish any other bo ement created by the acceptanc	epted and the Principal shall en inds and insurance required by se of said bid, then this obligations for the liab	the bid or proposal, and sha on shall be null and void, othe	ance with the bid or proposal attached all in all other respects perform the erwise this obligation shall remain in full d all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
				said Surety and its bond shall be in no n bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Surety have here	ınto set their hands and seal	s, and such of them as are corporations
have	caused their corporate seals to	·		
111	th day of July	, 20 <u>11</u> .		
Princ	ipal Corporate Seal		Danh	ill Construction Company
				(Name of Principal)
			By Robe	t D. Hill Robert D. 14ll
				(Must be President or Vice President)
			ъ.	,
			Presid	(Title)
C '	Caraarda Oa-I		<i>a</i> .	, ,
ouret	y Corporate Seal		Color	nial Surety company (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

GSD Chiller Plant Building 11, Chiller Plant Charleston, WV 25305

RE: Install grating and stairs around Chiller at the plant.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 14th day of July 2011.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

(Attorney-in-Fact)

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPA of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative of make, constitute and appoint WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney	office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge Audie B. Murphy
its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.	•
Any and All E	
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by author of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of J	y ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact ity of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons at the Company subject to the following provisions:	y or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full pow Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, r conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorn the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	ecognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these present and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	s to be signed by its, A.D., 2011.
State of New Jersey County of Bergen SS.: Surety Conner	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY y Wayne Nunziata, President
On this day of April	, in the year 2011, before me
Theresa Simmons	, a notary public, personally appeared
Marine Marine Land	, personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as President	, on behalf of the corporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	, and a second all all all all all all all all all al
Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	Theresa Simmons Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and d in force and effect.	ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct o hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no	ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called the the transfer of the transfer of the colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called the colonial Surety Company at a meeting d
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Atto nature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	cretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may rney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, July, 20 11	New Jersey this 14th day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached.	Audle B. Murphy Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 1/11)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania - Inc 1930 --

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2010

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	35,512,506	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,947,052
Cash in Office & Banks	3,124,493	Claim Reserves	12,115,209
Accrued Interest & Dividends	355,430	Other Liabilities	837,431
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(843,667)	Collateral Held	887,474
Other Assets	1,847,750	Capital Stock	3,000,000
***************************************		Surplus	17,209,346
Total Admitted Assets	39,996,512	Total Liabilities & Surplus	39,996,512

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2010.

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 14th day of February, 2011.

Incorporated

Sonnsylvania

President

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015